e

New Ham i e

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation 3 : ’
Victoria F. Sheehan ) William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council November 8, 2022
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. (Vendor 177300)
of Belmont, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $3,235,436.50 for pavement preservation on five sections in six
Towns (Wakefield, Ossipee, Tamworth, Albany, Madison and Conway) in District 3 (Project: Ossipee/Ossipee-
Conway/Wakefield 43055), from the date of Governor and Council approval through September 22, 2023, unless
amended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2023 and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Year 2024 as follows,
with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and
justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2023 FY 2024
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $1,189,529.62 $2,045,906.88

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $161,771.83 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2024

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $161,771.83
EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten-Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the Pave-T2-Resurf and
ADA-Trans Programs. This project is part of the Tier 2 Federal Resurfacing program and involves 16.5 miles of
pavement resurfacing on five (5) sections in six (6) Towns in District 3.

19327 — Wakefield, NH 125, 2" Full-Width High Strength Inlay, 0.3 Mile

21307 - Ossipee, NH 28, % Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 0.9 Mile

22302 — Ossipee-Tamworth, NH 16, %” Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 2” Full Width Inlay, 7.7 Miles
22302A — Albany, NH 16, % Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 4.5 Miles

22303 — Madison-Albany-Conway, NH 16, %” Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 1%4” Full Width High
Strength Overlay, 3.1 Miles



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for escalation in asphalt
prices, that quantity calculations are based on aerial and street view photography and field conditions will vary,
and that the sections will need to endure one additional winter season before the proposed work takes place.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 2.22% the low bid of three bids received is felt to
be reasonable for the work involved. Two items of significance accounted for 100% of the overage (paver shim
and mobilization). Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the
completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to
accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and the
bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Service’s
Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Pave-T2-Resurf and ADA-Trans), with anticipated utilization of Tumnpike
Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet
and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.
Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS8/pcj

Department Estimate:  $3,165,257.75
Contract Amount: $3.235.436.50
Over Estimate: $ 70,7875
Attachments



/U&N kﬂm

A-?'r&

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

. 43055
X-A005(022)

PROJECT: OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD Awarded To: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. )

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43055 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A005(022) ~ - BELMONT, NH 03220

DATE BIDS OPEN: November 03, 2022,

SCOPE OF WORK: Pavement preservation of NH 28, NH 16, & NH 125 Amount: $3,235,436.50 Certified by: PETFRE;IST‘_‘“NAS

COMPLETION DATE: September 22, 2023 Award Date: PescErolFrect e iopmer

LOCATION: District 3, Carvoll

Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
PIKE INDUSTRIES; INC:S¥iy” © =7 % L0 on i L. o 4. 323543650,

e ;3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD BéLMONT NH 03220

}'-

PRS- . ' -
A 3 .' ‘, ’S‘r_».?"' TR R = U e

CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053

$3,3s'3,273.60

" 288 LACONIA ROAD, BELMONTrNH na" éﬁs :

GMIASPHALTLLC,,, - B o kg el

“- "'h -.r "

Friday; Nowerrher 4, 2022

Page 1 of 12



New Hasn A?‘Vé

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-A005(022)
s 3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD O CONTOMENTAL DRNE.
. NH TN LONDONDERRY, NH 2613

Htem No. Description Unh Quantity | Unh Price jTotal Unit Price Unit Price | Totat
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 8,300.00 $4.00 $27,200.00 $3.00 $20,400.00 $5.00 $34,000.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cy 30.00 $10.00 $800.00 $100.00 $8,000.00 $55.00 $4.400.00
203.5581 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u .00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $1.925.00 $15.400.00
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE u 9.00]" $1,850.00 $14,850.00 $1.500.00 $13,500.00 $1.980.00 $17.820.00
208.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION ey 1.00 $80.00 $80.00 $1.500.00 $1.500.00 $440.00 $440.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 3,350.00 $42.00 $140.700.00 $40.00 $134,000.00 $30.00 $100.500.00
403.11043 HBP-1/2~ SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,015.00 $100.00 $101,500.00 $50.00 $91,350.00 $95.00 $96.425.00
403.11942 HBP-1/Z" SURFACE MD{, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TOMN 1,100.00 $100.00 $110,000.00 $93.00 $102,300.00 $110.00 $121,000.00

STRENGTH, QC/QA TER 2
403,11843 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MD(, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TON 520.00 $100,00 $58,000.00 $93.00 $53,840.00 $110.00 $63,800.00

STRENGTH
4y HBP-HAND METHOD TON 208.00 $175.00 $51.625.00 $250.00 $73.750.00 $175.00 $51.625.00
40318 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 13,300.00 $0.30 $5.490.00 £0.30 $5.490.00 $0.28 $5.124.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) o 1,680.00 $4.50 $7.560.00 $5.00 $8.400.00 $3.50 $5,880.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 11,820.00 $350 $40.670.00 $4.50 $52.280.00 $5.00 $58,100.00
413 PLANT M(X SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), TON 14.985.00 $81.00 $1.213,785.00 $90.00 $1,348,850.00 $96.00 $1.438,560.00

PAVER SHIM
“r, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES st 18,985.00 $325 $61,701.25 $4.00 $75,840.00 $3.00 $56,855.00
17,1181 COLD PLANING BITUMNOUS SURFACES, 18~ WIDE X 1 LF 9,860.00 $5.00 $49,300.00 $125 $12,325.00 $2,00 $19,720.00
ar.a2 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12 WIDE LF 12,645.00 $0.60 $10,176.00 $0.30 $3,783.50 $1.25 $15,806.25

o753 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS LF 12,645.00 $5.00 $63,225.00 $2.90 $36,670.50 $1.75 $22,128.75

520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cv 4.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $4,000.00 $16,000.00 $1,320.00 $5,280.00
44 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) L8 32.00 $1.50 $48.00 $5.00 $160.00 $8.80 $251.60
03,6001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF #0.00 $15.00 $1.200.00 $20.00 $1.600,00 $22.00 $1,760.00
£03.00218 18% R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF #0.00 $50.00 $5,400.00 $180.00 $12,800.00 $270.00 $21,600.00
8040007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 16.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $165.00 $2,640.00 $135.00 $2,160.00
6044 RECOKSTRUCTINGIADAUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 16,00 $500.00 $8,000.00 $1,400.00 $22,400.00 $600.00 $9,600.00

Pidey, Novernber 4, 2022

Page 2 of 12



New H

Department of Transportation

hive

ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-A005(022)
rasE PHE NDUSTRIES, NC. CONTINENTAL PAVING NG
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE
BELMONT, HH 83229 LONDONDERRY, NH §3053
hem No. Description Unit Quantity Unht Price Totd Unlt Price Totsl Unit Price
504,52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE LF 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $400.00 $400.00
MANHOLES
608.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3} u 3.00 $4,700.00 $14,100.00 $4,050.00 $12,150.00 $4,500.00 $13,500,00
(STEEL POST)
E08,1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) [F] 11.00 $4,600.00 $50,600.00 $4,050,00 $44, 550,00 $4,500.00 $49,500.00
(STEEL POST)
806,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL {CURVED W/CRT POSTS) LF 175.00 $40.00 $7,000.00 $40.00 $7.,000.00 344,00 $7,700.00
806.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK LF 6,850.00 $35.00 $232,750.00 $32.00 $212,800.00 $35.20 $234,080.00
(STEEL POST)
806.84 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAN W/CRT POSTS u 1.00 $2,840.00 $2,840.00 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $2,090.00 $2.090.00
5082401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK sY 5.00 $75.00 $375.00 $100.00 350000 $200.00 $1,000.00
808.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON sY 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $450.00 $900.00 $1.000.00 $2,000.00
8095 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 8,00 $55.00 $440.00 $100.00 $800.00 $100.00 $800.00
80%.811 BITUMINCUS CURB, TYPE B {4 REVEAL) LF 1,950.00 $7.00 $13.650.00 $8.00 $15,600.00 $5.50 $10,725.00
818,650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT EA 1.00 $1,500,00 $1,500.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
518,81 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 90,000.00 $1.00 $90.000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00
B18.T FLAGGERS HR 2,750.00 $45.00 $123,750,00 $50.00 $137,500.00 $52.00 $143,000.00
818.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $140,000.00 $140,000,00 $132,000.00 $132,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
81925 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 4.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3.500.00 $14,000.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00
212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA £8.00 $7.50 $495.00 $7.50 $495.00 $8.25 $544.50
$21.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 93.00 555.00 $5,115.00 $55.00 $5,115.00 $61.00 $5,673.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 7.00 $65.00 $455.00 $60.00 $420.00 $66.00 $462.00
6221 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 $55.00 $110.00 ' $580.00 $120.00 $45.00 $90.00
8282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF T00.00 $2.50 $1,750.00 $10.00 $7,000.00 $3.00 $2.100.00
632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4™ LINE LF 701,250.00 $025 $175,312.50 $0.16 $112,200.00 $0.20 $140,250.00
632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF $00.00 = $1.50 $1,350.00 $1.50 $1,350.00 $3.00 $2,700.00
(REMOYABLE) 4™ LINE
6321118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF £0.00 $11.50 $460.00 $7.50 $300.00 $10.00 $400.00
(REMOVASLE) 18~ LINE
832.3104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4~ LF 1,580.00 $2.50 $3,950.00 $1.50 $2,370.00 $2.20 $3.476.00
LINE
632.3108 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 8~ LF 200.00 $3.00 $500,00 $240 $480.00 32,75 $550.00
UINE

Friczy, Novemnber 4, 2022

Page 3 of 12



N&w l‘(m j Afr&

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

Friday, Novemnber 4, 2022

43055
X-A005(022)
PEAE CONTINENTAL FAVING INC
3 EASTQATE PARX ROAD 1 CONTINENTAL DRAE
» NH 63218 LONDONDERKY. NH £3053
tem No. Deseription Unht Qeeantlity Unit Prics Total Unkt Price Total Unlt Price Total
5323112 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12° LF 220.00 $6.00 $1,320.00 $3.00 $680.00 - $5.50 $1,210.00
. LINE
5323118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE, MARKING, 18" LF 105.00 $10.50 $1,102.50 $4.50 $472.50 $6.60 $693.00
LINE @
632.3124 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 24~ LF 70.00 $10.50 $735.00 $6.00 $420.00 $7.70 $539.00
UINE
632,32 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS, PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 785.00 $10.00 $7.850.00 $7.00 $5,495.00 $9.90 $7.771.50
SYMBOL OR WORD
832911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARXING LINE, 12~ WIDE & UNDER LF 2,000.00 $1.25 $2,500.00 $2.00 $4,000.00 $2.20 $4,400.00
632912 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 12~ WIDE LF 105.00 $3.50 $367.50 $10.00 $1.050.00 $11.00 $1,155.00
632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 785.00 $5.00 $4,710.00 $4.00 $3,140.00 $4.40 $3,454.00
B45.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,750.00 $5.00 $8.750.00 $5.50 $9.625.00 $6.60 $11,550.00
845,531 SILT FENCE LF 1,750.0¢ $4.00 $7,000,00 $2.00 $3,500,00 $5.50 $9,625,00
645811 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 2,500.00 $2.00 $5.000.00 $1.70 $4.250.00 $2.50 $8.250.00
64821° TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH sY 4,000.00 $2.00' $6,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $3.00 $12,000.00
£92. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $160,145.00 $160,145.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
099, MISCELLANEQUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS REEDED - $ 1,000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00
10102 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT 5 50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY. CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) $ 5,225.00 $1.00 $5,225.00 $1.00 $5,225.00 $1.00 $5,225.00
ASPHALT
Totals: $3,185,257.75 $3,215,436.50 $3,352,278.80

Allt. Totals: l I ‘ I

Totals: [

$3,165,257.75 |

$3,235.436.50 |

$3,353,278.60 |

Page 4 of 12



New Hampihive

Department of Transportation

" ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-A005(022)
a
e TS
BELBIONT, N 03228
ttem No. Description Unh Quantity | unkPrice I Totm Unit Price Unit Pric [ 1ot
Items
02T REMOVAL OF GUARDRARN LF 6,800.00 34,00 $27,200.00 $3.85 $26,180.00
2031 COMMON EXCAVATICN cy £0.00 $10.00 $800.00 $83.45 $5.052.00
2035561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 8.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $1,740.00 $13,920.00
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE v 9.00 $1,650.00 $14,850.00 $1,740.00 $15,660.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 1.00 $80.00 $80.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 3,350.00 542,00 $140,700.00 533,60 $112,560.00
4D3.11043 HBP-1/2* SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,015.00 $100.00 $101,500.00 $101.60 $103,124.00
403.11942 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MD{, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TON 1,100.00 $100.00 $110,000.00 $106.60 $117,260.00
STRENGTH, QC/QA TIER 2
403.11943 HBP-1/2~ SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TON 580.00 $100.00 $58,000.00 $106.60 $61,828.00
STRENGTH
40312 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 295.00 $175.00 $51.625.00 $220.00 $64,800.00
403.18 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 18,300.00 $0.30 $5,480.00 $0.35 $5,405.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 1,680.00 $4.50 $7.560.00 8325 $5.450.00
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 11,820.00 $3.50 $40,670.00 $4.50 $52,290.00
113 PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT {ASPHALT CEMENT), TON 14,885,00 $81.00 $1,213,785.00 $92.30 $1,383,115.50
PAVER SHIM @
7. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 18,985.00 $3.25 $61,701.25 $375 $71,193.75
£7.1181 gglE.: PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 13" WIDE X 1* LF¥ 9,860.00 $5.00 $49,300.00 $5.50 $54,230.00
417.412 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12° WIDE LF 12,845.00 $0.80 $10,116.00 $1.60 $20,232.00
H7.53 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS LF 12,845.00 $5.00 $63,225.00 $2.40 $30,348.00
520.4 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 4.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $775.00 $3,700.00
S44.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 32.00 $1.50 $48.00 . 53000 5960.90
£03.0001 VIDEQ INSPECTION LF 80.00 $15,00 $1,200,00 $16.00 $1,280.00
603.00218 18* R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 20.00 $80.00 $6,400.00 $195.00 $15,600,00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 16.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $185.00 $2,960.00
504,4 f&?"sm”mawusmc CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 16.00 $500.00 $8,000.00 $350.00 $15,680.00

Friday, November 4, 2022

Page 5 of 12



New H Kive ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD
Department of Transportation

43055
X-A005{022)
PRAE GMYASPHALT LLE
33 LACOMIA ROAD
BELMONT, NH $Y22%
ltern Ne. Description Unit Quantity Untt Price | Totm Unit Price Total Unlt Price Total
604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE LF 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $980.00 $980,00
MANHOLES
606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) u 3.00 $4,700.00 $14,100.00 $5,055.00 $15,165.00
(STEEL POST)
608,1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2} u 11.00 $4,600.00 $50,600.00 $4,945,00 $54,395.00
(STEEL POST)
£806.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED W/CRT POSTS} LF 175.00 $40.00 $7.000.00 $54.00 $9.450.00
$06.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK LF £,850.00 $35.00 $232,750.00 $34.70 $230,755.00
(STEEL POST)
608.84 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT POSTS v 1.00 $2.840.00 $2,840,00 $2,855.00 $2,955.00
6082401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy 5.00 $75.00 $375.00 $360.00 $1,800.00
608.54 DETECTASLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST [RON sY 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $1.200.00
809.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 3.00 $55.00 $440.00 $140.00 $1,120.00
509811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4~ REVEAL) 2 LF 1,950.00 $7.00 $13,650.00 $13.00 $25,350,00
516,650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOCP 8 FT X 50 FT EA 1.00 $1.500.00 $1,500.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
s18.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00
518.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,750.00 $45.00 $123,750.00 $55.65 $153,037.50
819.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $162,000.00 $162,000.00
61925 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 4.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $2.560.00 $10,240.00
3F! RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 88.00 $7.50 $495.00 $1.75 $511.50
5213 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 93.00 $55.00 $5,115.00 $63.00 $5,859.00
62132 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 7.00 $65.00 $455.00 $70.00 $490.00
221 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 . $55.00 $110.00 $35.00 $70.00
6282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 700.00 $2.50 $1,750.00 $4.00 $2,800.00
832.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 701,250.00 $0.25 $175,312.50 $0.23 $161,287.50
6321104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF $00.00 $1.50 $4,350.00 $2.60 $2,340.00
{REMOVABLE) 4~ LINE
632.1118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE 1 LF 40.00 $11.50 $460.00 $11.00 $440.00
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE .
622.3104 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS, PAVE, MARKING, 4~ LF 1,580.00 $250 $3.950.00 $2.50 $4,108.00
LINE .
$32.3106 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, §* LF 200,00 $3.00 $600,00 $325 $850.00
LINE

Friday, November 4, 2022
Page 6 of 12



New Ham hive

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

Frictay, Nowember 4, 2622

43055
X-AD05({022)
PRAE GM ASPHALT LLC
kR LACONIA ROAD
- BELMONT, NH $3124
ftem No. Description Unkt Quantity Unit Price Total Untt Prics Total Unh Price Total
€32.3112 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LF 220.00 $6.00 $1,220.00 $8.50 $1,430.00
LINE
6323118 RETROREFLECT. TRERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18~ LF 105.00 $10.50 $1,102.50 $8.00 $840.00
UNE
532.3124 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 24* LF 70.00 $10.50 $735.00 $18.00 $1,260,00
LINE ’
632.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 785.00 $10.00 $7,850.00 $12.00 $9,420.00
SYMBOL OR WORD
832911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER LE 2,000.00 $1.25 $2.500.00 $1.30 $2,600.00
832012 OBLITERATE PAVE, MARKING LINE, OVER 12" WIDE LF 105.00 $3.50 $387.50 275 528875
83292 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 785.00 $6.00 $4.710.00 3520 $4,082.00
845,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,750.00 $5.00 $6.750.00 $6.60 $11,550.00
845,531 SILT FENCE LF 1,750.00 $4.00 $7.000.00 .00 $7,000.00
545511 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 2,500,00 $2.00 $5.000.00 8260 $6.500.00
546.21 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH sY 4,000.00 $2.00 $8,000.00 $2240 $69.600.00
§92. MOBILIZATION - u 1.00 $160,145.00 " $160,145.00 $175,000.00 $175.000.00
595, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND ] 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.38 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 | $20,000.00
010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT H 50,000.00 $1.00 $50.000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) $ 5,225.00 $1.00 $5.225.00 $1.00 $5.225.00
ASPHALT
Totats: | $3,165,257.75 | $3,523.137.50 | |
AR Totats: { | I |
Totats: | $3,185,257.75 | $3,523,137.50 | 1

Page 7 of 12



New H

Afr&

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-A005(022)
A-Bidder PS&E
ltem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
Items |

2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL . LF 6,800.00 $3.00 $20,400.00 $4.00 $27,200.00 ($6,800.00)

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cY " 80.00 $100.00 $8,000.00 $10.00 $800.00 $7.200.00

203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 8.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $1,500.00 $12,000.00 $0.00

203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 9.00 $1,500.00| $13,500.00 $1,650.00] $14,850.00 ($1,350.00)

206.1 COMMOCN STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 1.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $80.00 $80.00 $1,420.00

304.32 Aoyl CRAVELEGRISHEIERER TON 3,350.00 $40.00| $134,000.00 $42.00] $140,700.00 ($6,700.00)

403.11043 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD  |[TON 1,015.00 $90.00 $91,350.00 $100.00] $101,500.00 ($10,150.00)

403.11942  [HEF-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACRINE METHOD. - 110N 1,100.00 $93.00| $102,300.00 $100.00] $110,000.00 ($7,700.00)
STRENGTH. QC/QA TIER 2

403.11943  |PBTL1/2Z SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD. - i10N 580.00 $93.00|  $53,940.00 $100.00|  $58,000.00 ($4,060.00)
STRENGTH

403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 295.00 $250.00 $73,750.00 $175.00 $51,625.00 $22,125.00

403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 18,300.00 $0.30 $5,490.00 $0.30 $5,490.00 $0.00

4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 1,680.00 $5.00 $8,400.00 $4.50 $7,560.00 $840.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 11,620.00 $4.50f $52,290.00 $3.50]  $40,670.00 $11,620.00

4113 ggﬂgﬂw SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT [T 14,985.00 $90.00| $1,348,650.00 $81.00| $1,213,785.00 $134,865.00
PAVER SHIM

Friday; November 4, 2022

Page 8 of 12




New H Aive PS&E Comparison
= : OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD
Department of Transportation P—
X-A005(022)
A-Bidder PS&E
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 18,985.00 $4.00 $75,940.00 $3.25 $61,701.25 $14,238.75
417.1181 LD gaa NOBTUMINOUSISURRACES. A6 |k 9,860.00 $1.25]  $12,325.00 $5.00|  $49,300.00 ($36,975.00)
DEEP
417.412 RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE LF 12,645.00 $0.30]  '$3,793.50 $0.80|  $10,116.00 ($6,322.50)
417.63 NS AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE LF 12,645.00 $2.90| © $36,670.50 $5.00]  $63,225.00 ($26,554.50)
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 4.00 $4,000.00]  $16,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $11,200.00
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 32.00 $5.00 $160.00 $1.50 $48.00 $112.00
603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF 80.00 $20.00 $1,600.00 $15.00 $1,200.00 $400.00
603.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 80.00 $160.00|  $12,800.00 $80.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 16.00 $165.00 $2,640.00 $150.00 $2,400.00 $240.00
604.4 2%%%"",37'*“”'"9"‘““5“”‘5 CATCHBASIN|, ¢ 16.00 $1,400.00]  $22,400.00 $500.00 $8,000.00 $14,400.00
INLET
604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE  |LF 1.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $900.00
MANHOLES
606.1254 EnonT gy - (TERMINAL UNITTYPE = fy 3.00 $4,050.00[  $12,150.00 $4,700.00|  $14,100.00 ($1,950.00)
2 = (STEEL POST)
606.1255 EAEQ"F:TG‘{L”;')DRA'L AERMINAECNIRERVEE = iy 11.00 $4,050.00{  $44,550.00 $4,600.00]  $50,600.00 ($6,050.00)
(STEEL POST)
606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED W/CRT POSTS) |LF 175.00 $40.00 $7,000.00 $40.00 $7,000.00 $0.00
606.18001 g}_’o‘g’fw CUARORALWINLISSORESET S \iE 6,650.00 $32.00| $212,800.00 $35.00| $232,750.00 {$19,950.00)
(STEEL POST)
606.84 o ehe NTORICURVED QUARDRAIEWIERT 1y 1.00 $1,900.00]  $1,900.00 $2,840.00|  $2,840.00 ($940.00)

Friday, November 4, 2022

Page 9 of 12



N&}v l*(/bm- A?‘r&

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-A005(022)
ABidder PSEE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
608.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 5.00 $100.00 $500.00 $75.00 $375.00 $125.00
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON {SY 2.00 $450.00 $900.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 ($100.00)
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 8.00 $100.00 $800.00 $55.00 $440.00 $360.00
609.811 BITUMINQUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 1,950.00 $8.00 $15,600.00 $7.00 $13,650.00 $1,950.00
616.650 FRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTORLOOPBFTX 50 1pp 1.00 $1,750.00]  $1,750.00 $1,500.00|  $1,500.00 $250.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 90,000,00 $1.00 $90,000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,750.00 $50.00] $137,500.00 $45.00| $123,750.00 $13,750.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $132,000.00] $132,000.00 $140,000.00] $140,000.00 ($8,000.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 4.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $2,000.00
621.2 BE TR CIIVE BEAMGUARDRAIL EA 66.00 $7.50 $495.00 $7.50 $495.00 $0.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 93.00 $55.00 $5,115.00 $55.00 $5,115.00 $0.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 7.00 $60.00 $420.00 $65.00 $455.00 ($35.00)
622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 2.00 $60.00 $120.00 $55.00 $110.00 $10.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 700.00 $10.00 $7.000.00 $2.50 $1,750.00 $5,250.00
632.0104 HENORERLECTIVE RAINT BAVE. MARKING:®| | 701,250.00 $0.16| $112,200.00 $0.25| $175,312.50 ($63,112.50)
632.1104 FRERORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | ¢ 900,00 $1.50|  $1,350.00 $150|  $1,350.00 $0.00
(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE

Friday, November 4, 2022

Page 10 of 12 |



New Hamprhive

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

43055
X-AD05(022)
A-Bidder PSEE
Item No. Description a Unit Cuantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
632.1118 f’REFORMED RENRORERIECTINE TARES TVRE Iy 40.00 $7.50 $300.00 $11.50 $460.00 ($160.00)
(REMOVABLE} 18" LINE
632.3104 ﬁi?,fg"ﬁc“ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,580.00 $1.50 $2,370.00 $2.50 $3,950.00 ($1,580.00)
LINE
632.3106 AR Sl THERMORLAS: BAVE: LF 200.00 $2.40 $480.00 $3.00 $600.00 ($120.00)
LINE
632.3112 aﬂi‘[’h‘fgﬂf_m- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 220.00 $3.00 $660.00 $6.00 $1,320.00 ($660.00)
LINE
632.3118 ﬁ;’;ﬁf‘gﬁ'ﬁ“ THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 105.00 $4.50 $472.50 $10.50 $1,102.50 ($630.00)
LINE
632.3124 ﬁ;‘,‘(‘lﬁeﬁzﬁm- Pl E R G e S LF 70.00 $6.00| $420.00 $10.50 $735.00 ($315.00)
LINE .
632.32 m?,ng'-ECT- THERMOPLASSPAVEMENT oy 785.00 $7.00 $5,495.00 $10.00 $7.850.00 ($2,355.00)
SYMBOL OR WORD
632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE , ¢ 2,000.00 $2.00|  $4,000.00 $1.25|  $2.500.00 $1,500.00
632.912 P IERATEIRAVE IMARKINGILINE, OVER 12| (¢ 105.00 $10.00|  $1,050.00 $3.50 $367.50 $682.50
632.92 Oan SRATEIRAVEMENTMARKING SYMBOL. o 785.00 $4.00|  $3,140.00 $6.00]  $4,710.00 ($1,570.00)
645,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,750.00 $5.50 $9,625.00 $5.00 $8,750.00 $875.00
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 1,750.00 $2.00 $3,500.00 $4.00 $7,000.00 {$3,500.00)
645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 2,500.00 $1.70 $4,250.00 $2.00 $5,000.00 (3750.00)
646.21 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH  |SY 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00 $2.00 $8,000.00 ($4,000.00)
692. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $200,000.00| $200,000.00]  $160,145.00| $160,145.00 $39,855.00

Friday, November 4, 2022

Page 11 of 12




New Ham hive

Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD

. 43055
X-A005(022)
A-Bidder PS&E
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total]A-PS&E Difference
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
1008.251 TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN $ 1,000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 520,0_00.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 %0.00
1010.3 %&2’;’ CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE  |¢ 5,225.00 $1.00 $5,225.00 $1.00 $5,225.00 _$0.00
ASPHALT
Total: $3,235,436.50 $3,165,257.75 $70,178.75
N

Friday, November 4, 2022

Page 12 of 12




OSSIPEE/OSSIPEE-CONWAY/WAKEFIELD
X-A005(022)
43055

September 16, 2022

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the Tier 2 Federal Resurfacing program and INVOLVES 16.5
MILES OF PAVEMENT RESURFACING ON FIVE (5) SECTIONS IN SIX (6) TOWNS IN DISTRICT
3k

19327 Wakefield, NH 125, 2” Full-Width High Strength Inlay, 0.3 Mile

21307 . Ossipee, NH 28, ¥%” Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 0.9 Mile '

Ossipee-Tamworth, NH 16, %" Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 2” Full Width
Inlay, 7.7 Miles

22302A Albany, NH 16, %” Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 4.5 Miles

Madison-Albany-Conway, NH 16, %” Full Width Paver Shim Overlay, 1'2” Full
Width High Strength Overlay, 3.1 Miles

22302

22303

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Pave-T2-Resurf and ADA-Trans), 20% (Turnpike Toll Credit)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account
for escalation in asphalt prices, that quantity calculations are based on aerial and street view photography
and field conditions will vary, and that the sections will need to endure one additional winter season before
the proposed work takes place.

PROJECT INITIATED: The project is part of the CY 2022 Federal funded Tier 2 Resurfacing Program.
The Pavement Management Section reviewed the road segments included in this project and identified
one (1) section of Minor Rehab (0.3 miles), two (2) sections of Preservation (10.8 miles), and two (2)
sections for Light Capital Paving (5.4 miles).

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project will extend the life of the existing pavement and delay
costlier improvements. The sections will be resurfaced via paver shim, full width high strength inlay, and
full width high strength overlay. Ancillary work includes striping, drainage adjustments, ADA curb ramp
upgrades, a culvert replacement, rumble strip installation, and guardrail replacement. All impacted towns
and utilities will be notified.-

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: This project will use one-lane, alternating two-way traffic, lane shifts, and
shoulder closures where necessary to complete the work, supplemented with flaggers and officers. Work
requiring lane closures will be completed at night for Section 22303 on NH 16 in
Madison/Albany/Conway. Schools are present on or near Section 22302A and Section 22303.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 22, 2023.

\\dot.state.nh.us\data\Global\B 1 4-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-Map\d 3055_SPIS.docx



Oss:pee/Oss:pee Conway/Wakef:eId 43055

VALLEY

——
——

-
o=’

\ TAMWORTH

1
A %‘ L
SANDWICH-@ .
; y ; “ ‘ -
1

/NEW 4 _
\DunHAM\NW :

e e Miles

e 43055
o Turnpikes
—— S Routes

‘Departmant of Tranaporiation

State Routes State # 43055
——— Unnumbered Routes Federal #: A X005(022)
- Urban Compacts i 255
MASTER .'
LOCATION MAP

oAb, e e .
Padltitif iz L OB et



State of New Hampshire
' Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. is
a Delaware Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on July 08, 1988. 1 further certify that all fees and

documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business [D; 132573
Certificate Number: 0005744495

IN TESTIMONY WHERECQF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 1st day of April A.D. 2022. i

Gor ok

William M. Gardng

Secretary of State



Certificate of Authority #1 (Corporation, Non-Profit Corporation)
Corporate Resolution
I, DEBORAH A. KEITH, hereby certify that [ am duly elected Clerk/Asst Secretary/Officer of

BIKE_IND_USIBIE,SJN_C, I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at
(Name of Corporation)

[
a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on February 28, 2022,
at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That JENNIFER L. DESJARDINS, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
" ALEX PHELPS, VICE PRESIDENT-CONSTRUCTION
GREG GORMAN, REGIONAL MANAGER
JODY PELLFTIER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
KEN WOOD, AREA MANAGER
JASON HUCKINS, AREA MANAGER
BETHANY HUCKINS, ESTIMATOR-NH
(may list more than one person)

are duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of

PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC, with the State of New Hampshire and any of

(Name of Corporation)

its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any documents

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote,

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force
and effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority
remains valid for thirty (30) days from the da';e of this Corporate Resolution. I further certify that it is
understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s)
listed above currently occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full
authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on the authority of any °
listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such

limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: NOVEMBER 10, 2022 EST:

DEBORAH A, KEITH, ASST. SECRETARY
(Name & Title)



l L]
ACORD
u

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDD/YYYY)
117712022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or bo endorsed.
Iif SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | jberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East | iame: Valerie Reece
2000 Westwood Dr. Ao, Ext: 511.867-3822 | mxc'm:
Wausau, Wi 54401 fg‘:ﬂéss; Cldcastle.certs@LibertyMutual.com
INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A :_Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED . L i 4
Pike Industries. Inc. (020-BEL) msuasaa: Liberty Insurance Corporalion . 42404
3 Eastgate Park Road RISURERC:
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 71177608

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

'{f{',’; TYPE OF INSURANCE ml: Em:en POLICY NUMBER m ;53;%%}’&’% LIMITS
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY / TB2-CB1-004095-112 9/1/2022 | 9/1/2023 | pACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE ‘z‘ OCCUR | PREMISES {Ea ocourrence) | $300,000
XCU Coverage Included
¥ _{ Primary/Non-Contribulory genei MED EXP {Any one person) | $50,000
Z Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ $2,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
|| Pouicy [/])%% [ Jwe PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 10,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY / AS2-C81-004095-122 9/1/2022 [ 9/1/2023 | EOMBINEDSINGLELIMIT 155 00 000
ANY AUTO . ' BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
A owNED SCHEDULED ASZ-.CB1—054502-522. 9/1/2022 | 9M/2023  [oomiy muoRy T -
) HIRED NOM-OWNED Physical Damage only. PROPERTY DAMAGE q
|| autos oney AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | {Per sccident)
i Collision Ded $10,000 $
A | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR v TL2-681-054523-922 9112022 9412023 EACH OCCURRENGCE $1,000,000
v | EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE {General Liability) AGGREGATE _ $1,000,000
DED ' | RETENTION§ ! Products/Completed Op$ s 1,000,000
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-CBD-004095-022 92022 | 9/1/2023 TeeR e ] |
ANDEMPLOYERS: LIABILITY YIN All except OH, ND, WA, WY LISTauie |_Lgr |
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE e E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA
gl el L WC7-C81-004095-012 9/1/2022 | 9/1/2023 | EL DISEASE: EAEMPLOYER $1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

RE: Ossipee/Ossipee-Conway/Wakefield X-A005(022), 43055.
State of New Hampshire - Depariment of Transportation is listed as additional insured with regards to the general ligbility, automobite liability, and,
excess liability policies, on a primary and non-contributory basis, where required by written contracl.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may ba rttachad If more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire-DOT
P.O.Box 483
Concord NH 03302

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| Jlibice o Fecen
Valerie Reece

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

71177608 | 8-0040595 | 09.22-09.23 Standard 10-2 Excess $13M AUTO | Connie Myszka | 11/7/2032 2:53:21 PM (CST) | Page 1 of 1




DATE [MWDDIYYYY)

—~ . :
ACORD
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 111812022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND QR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjecl to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confor rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 53’30 Mu&:al ‘Ijnl:s)urance Co. Nationa! Insurance East Eﬁg’ Valerie Resce -
estwood Lir. ' ] 513-867-3822 {AJC, Noj;
Wausau, Wi 54401 mg*“"‘.-,; Oldcastle_certs@LibertyMutual.com
| - INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A : Liberly Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INBJR‘E; Industries, Inc. (OZO-BEL) msun:nni Liberty Insurance Corporalion 42404
3 Eastgate Park Road ISURERC:
Belmont NH 03220 INSURERID]:
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 71188527 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

o, TYPE OF INSURANCE _ ﬁ%_m POLICY NUMBER DoY) | MARONYYY) uMITS
A | /.| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v T82-C81-004095-112 9/1/2022 [9/1/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
TAMAGE TORENTED
' CLAIMS-MADE m OCCUR XCU Coverage Included | PREMISES (En occurence) | $ 300,000
|/ | Primary/Non-Contributory 9 MED EXP [Any one parson) $ 50,000
| v | Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 10,000,000
POLICY f&% I:] Loc - - 4 PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 10,000,000
OTHER; i $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY / AS2-C81-004095-122 OI1/2022 | 9/1/2023 | QQUeIED SWCLELMIT 1’55 000 000
z ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
A gmpgsnom_v f\a?ggmeo ASZ-ICB1-054502-522. 9/1/2022 | 9/1/2023 BODILY INJURY (Far sccident]] §
™ HIRED NON-OWNED Physical Damage only: I PROPERTY DAMAGE )
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | (Per accident)
| Collision Ded $10,000 '
A vuereciAas |/ Toccun / TL2-681-054523-922 012022 |9/1/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
- . e
7 bexcessuas | cLamsmane (General Liability) AGGREGATE 5 1,000,000
pEC | | RETENTIONS Products/Completed Op4 s 1,000,000
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-CBD-004095-022 9/1/2022 [ 9/1/2023 / l—EEART! 7 ] ! DE;_H'
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE ML AliezcepiOH INDIWRWY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? v NiA
B | [ WC7-CB1-004095-012 9/1/2022 [9/1/2023 |ELDISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000
D! 's'énﬁ"ﬁbn OF OPERATIONS below Wi, MN E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LimiT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION DF GPERATIONS f LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be atisched If more space Is required)

RE: Ossipee/Qssipes-Conway/Wakefield X-A005(022) 43055, E - .
New Hampshire Northcoas!, their affitiates, successors and assigns and the NH COT are listed as additional insured with regards to the general
liability, automobile liability, and excess liability policios, on a primary and non-contributory basis, where required by written coniract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
. SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
New Hampshire Northcoast ) THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
their affiliates, successors and assigns ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Kevin Verrill
P.O. Box 429 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

iOssipee NH 03864-0429

Givice KRt
1 Valerie Reece )ﬁé/ Hes

: ® 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ot ACORD

711988%27 | §-004085 | 09.22-09.23 Standard 10-1 Excess $1JM AUTO | Connie Myszka | 11/8/2022 5:32:05 PM (CST) | Page 1 of 16



RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY DECLARATIONS % Liberty,

INSURANCE

Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Policy Number  TE2-681-054682-352 Issuing Office  Suwanee, GA
Renewal of NEW Issue Date 11/11/2022
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise

New Hampshire Northcoast Corporation, their affiliates, successors and assigns

P.O. Box 429

Ossipee, NH 03864
Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 11/20/2022 to 11/20/2023 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured’s
mailing address.

Job Location:
Wakefield NH 125 0.3 mile; {(Section 19327) south of NH 153 northerly to just south of NH 16 - Ossipee/Oss-
Conwy/Wakefield X-A005(022) 43055 Pavement resurfacing of 16.5 mils in 5 sections in 6 towns in District 3,
Pavement rehab & drainage upgrades on NH 16 & Mt Shaw Rd
Designated Contractor: Designated Contractor Mailing Address:
Pike Industries, Inc. . 3 Eastgate Park Road '
, Belmont, NH 03220
Name and Address of Involved Governmental Authority or Other Contracting Party:
State of NH - D.O.T.
PO Box 486
Concord, NH 03302

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 6,000,000
SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".
Railroad Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium ‘ ' $
Other Charge(s) $
Amount Payable at Inception $ 1,500

Palicywriting Minimum Premium  $
Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USAINC - Countersigned By:
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400 '
ATLANTA, GA 30326-4266
Producer ‘/L-..da\_/ ;aﬂcﬁi UA
Authorized Representative
LC 00 35 06 13 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 10of1

material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



DATE (MWODAYYYY]

% e
ACORD
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE T —

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER QF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY QR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSYRER(S), AYTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROBUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. .

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lteu of such endgrsement(s).

PROTUCER %}g& Mt{wal ‘Iingurance Co. National Insurance East COMACY  Vaterie Reece -
estwoO T PHONE : 13-867-382 A, i
Wausau, Wi 54401 e o.cu 9138673022 (A e
| ADDRESS: Qldcaslle.ceris@LibertyMutual.com
INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC #
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A :_Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 23035
INSURES . wsurer 8: Liberly Insurance Corporation 42404
Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL) o =
3 Eastgate Park Road URERC ;
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F : :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 71198822 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM QR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

T TYPE QF INSURANCE an | wyp POLICY NUMBER RO L rY) | (MSPDIYYAY] Lms
A | s | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY / TB2-C81-004095-112 9/1/2022 | 91/2023 | EACH GCCURRENCE $2,000,000
J CLAIMS-MADE [Z' QCCUR xcUic am b m; $ 300,000
| ¥_| PrimaryiNon-Contributory overege Include MED EXP {Any one person) | $ 50,000
| /| Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 52,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMERAL AGGREGATE 5 10,000,000
POLICY e D Loc PRODICTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 10,000,000
OTHER: $
A~ | AUTOMOBILE LABILITY / AS2-C81-004095-122 92022 |9/1/2023 | GUBRED SNOLELMT 59 060,000
| /| ANy AUTO BODILY INJURY (Por parson) | §
A 2L‘frpgsnom.v iwggmso ASZ-F81-054502-522 9/1/2022 |9/ 1(2023 GODILY INJURY (For sccientt| 3
| WiRED ’ NON-OWNED Physical Damage only: "PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | (Per scciden)
Collision Ded $10,000 §
A . UMBRELLALIAB | / | oceuR v TL2-681-054523-922 91172022 91112023 EACH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000
7 | excess Las CLAIMS-MADE (General Liability) AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED | | RETENTION'S ProductsiCompleted Ops s 1,000,000
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-C80-004095-022 9112022 | 9N12023 / I ﬁgﬂ, = | OTh-
::\?Pitglﬁ?:gzwl:\:::g;exscmws M All except OH, ND, WA, WY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA
I i il WC7-C81-004095-012 9/1/2022 |9/1/2023 |EL.DISEASE-EAEMALOTER §1,000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Wi MN E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT ' $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS | LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additionsl Remarks Schedule, may ba attsched if more space is required}

RE: Ossipee/Ossipee-Conway/Wakefield X-A005(022) 43055.
Conway Scenic Railroad, their affiliates, successors and assigns and the NH DOT are listed as additional insured with regards lo the general liability
automobile liability, and excess liability policies, on a primary and non-conlributory basis, where required by written contracl.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
. . SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Conway Scenic Railroad . THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ODELIVERED N
their affiliates, successors and assigns ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Dave Swirk
PO Box 1947 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

North Conway NH 03864

Jbsice P Fecee
1 Valerie Reece

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

71198822 | 8-004095 | 09.22-09.23 Standard 10-2 Excess $1IM AUTO | Connie Mystka | 11/8/2022 5:26:22 PM {CET) | Paga 1| of 16



:Mutual.

INSURANCE

RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY DECLARATIONS | %Liberty

Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

Policy Number  TE2-681-054682-362 Issuing Office  Suwanee, GA
Renewal of . NEW Issue Date 11/11/2022
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise

Conway Scenic Railroad, their affiliates, successors and assigns

P.O. Box 1947 :

North Conway, NH 03864
Form of Business  Other

?olicy Period: The policy period is from 11/23/2022 to 11/23/2023 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured's
mailing address. :

Job Location:
Madison-Albany-Conway, NH 186, 3.1 miles (Section 22303) southern Albany/Madison town line northerly n line

northerly to south of the RR crossing in Conway - Ossipee/Oss-Conway/Wakefield X-A005{022) 43055 Pavement
resurfacing of 16.5 mils in 5 sections in 6 towns in District 3, Pavement rehab & drainage upgrades on NH 16 &

Mt Shaw Rd |
Designated Contractor: ' Designated Contractor Mailing Address:
Pike Industries, Inc. 3 Eastgate Park Road

Betmont, NH 03220
Name and Address of Involved Governmental Authority or Other Contracting Party:
State of NH-D.O.T.
Po Box 486
Concord, NH 03302 _ :
In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit i $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 6,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".
Railroad Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium $
Other Charge(s) $ \
Amount Payable at Inception $ 1.500

Palicywriting Minimum Premium  §
Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008080

MARSH USA INC Countersigned By:
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400

ATLANTA, GA 30326-4266

Producer ‘{._44 JD@.J’G wA

Authorized Representative

LC 00 3506 13 © 2013 Liberty Mutual insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1
i materia! of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



OWNERS.AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE .
LIABILITY DECLARATIONS % Liberty

T INSURANCE

Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire lnsuranqe Company

Policy Number  TF2-681-054682-332 , Issuing Office Suwanee, GA
Renewal of NEW Issue Date 11/07/2022
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000

Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise

State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302
Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 11/18/2022 to 11/18/2023 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured's
mailing address.

Designated Contractor: Pike Industries, Inc.

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road
Beimont, NH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: Ossipee Ossipee-Conway Wakefield X-A005(022), 43055 This project
involves 16.5 miles of pavement resurfacing on 5 sections in 6 towns in District 3; pavement rehab & drainage
upgrades on NH 16 & Mr. Shaw Rd.

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit - $ 3,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying "Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".
Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium $
Total Estimated Premium $ 1,500
Other Charges(s) $

Policywriting Minimum Premium  § 1,500
Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060
MARSH USA INC

3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400
ATLANTA, GA 303264266 Countersigned By:
Authorized Representative
LC 00090613 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. Ali rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1

material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



